

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ADRIANA M. CASTRO, M.D., P.A.;
SUGARTOWN PEDIATRICS, LLC; and
MARQUEZ and BENGOCHEA, M.D., P.A.,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SANOFI PASTEUR INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 11-7178(JMV)(MAH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
JOINT MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
FINAL JUDGMENT, AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL**

Peter S. Pearlman
COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP
Park 80 Plaza West-One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663
Telephone: (201) 845-9600
Facsimile: (201) 845-9423

James E. Cecchi
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: (973) 994-1700
Facsimile: (973) 994-1744

Co-Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Class Complaint Alleged that Sanofi Used Its Alleged Dominant Position in Several Pediatric Vaccine Markets to Insulate its Menactra Vaccine from Competition.....	4
B. Sanofi’s Counterclaim, Motion to Dismiss, and Affirmative Defenses	5
C. Discovery	7
1. Fact Discovery and Related Motions.....	7
2. Expert Discovery and Related Motions	9
a. Class Expert Discovery.....	9
b. Merits Expert Discovery	12
3. Class Certification and Related Work.....	12
4. Summary Judgment	14
D. Mediation and Settlement	15
E. The Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement and Directed That Notice Be Issued to the Class.....	16
F. Rust Timely Disseminated the Court-Approved Notices to Class Members and Otherwise Implemented the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order	16
G. The Proposed Distribution Plan.....	19
III. ARGUMENT	21
A. The Court Should Finally Approve the Settlement, Which Is Fair, Reasonable, Adequate, and in the Best Interest of the Class	21
1. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Weigh Heavily and Uniformly in Favor of Final Approval.....	24
a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	24
b. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	27
c. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	28
d. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	29
e. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action through Trial.....	32

f.	The Ability of Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment	32
g.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation	33
2.	The Relevant <i>Prudential</i> Factors Likewise Favor Final Approval	36
a.	Factors That Bear on the Maturity of the Underlying Substantive Issues	36
b.	Whether Class or Subclass Members Are Accorded the Right to Opt Out of the Settlement	36
c.	Whether Any Provisions for Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable	37
d.	Whether the Procedure for Processing Individual Claims under the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable.....	37
B.	Plaintiffs’ Proposed Distribution Plan Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	38
C.	Adequate Notice Was Provided to the Class Consistent With the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order	40
D.	The Notice Requirements Of The Class Action Fairness Act Have Been Satisfied	41
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger,
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) 29

Boone v. City of Phila.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 29

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M,
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 24, 26

Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs.,
275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 36, 41

Cullen v. Whitman Med Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 28, 34

Dartell v. Tibet Pharm., Inc.,
No. CV 14-3620, 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June. 29, 2017) *passim*

Deitz v. Budget Renovations & Roofing, Inc.,
No. 12-CV-718, 2013 WL 2338496 (M.D. Pa. May 29, 2013)..... 24

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012) 23

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2009) 21

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973) 30

Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.,
604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985) 34

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) *passim*

Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 23

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l,
No. 10-3345, 2016 WL 1682943 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 33, 40

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) *passim*

In re Cendant Sec. Litig.,
109 F. Supp. 2d 235 35

In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006)..... 29, 31

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 285076 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2014)..... 28, 36, 37

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 29

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 23, 27, 38

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 24

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 22

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
21 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004) 28, 34

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 30, 38

In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-620, 2015 WL 5767415 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2015) 11

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
No. 14-cv-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 40

In re Pet Food Prods. Lib. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) 21, 23, 29

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
302 F.R.D. 339 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... 41

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 26, 32

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) *passim*

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. CIV. 03-85, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 24

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 02-2007, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)..... 24, 31

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 3, 28

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV.A. 08-2177, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) 28

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 38

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) 36

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 27, 28, 33

In re Warner Communications Securities Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 35

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 27

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.,
 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997)..... 30, 33

MCI Commc’ns. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) 30

Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 38

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.,
 247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 11

Nichols v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
 No. CIV. A. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005) 36, 40, 41

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
 No. CV 11-2164, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. Jun. 26, 2017)..... 38

Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.,
 761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 33

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
 No. 00-6041, 2016 WL 3381242 (D.N.J. June 14, 2016)..... 29

St. Francis Medical Center v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Mo.) 35

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) *passim*

Sutton v. Med. Serv. Ass’n,
No. CIV. A. 92-4787, 1994 WL 246166 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994)..... 31

United States Football League v. Nat’l Football League,
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 30

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995) 30

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-8020, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)..... 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 42

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) *passim*
